

## OFFICE OF THE CLERK WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

110 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 215 P.O. BOX 1688 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53701-1688 Telephone (608) 266-1880

TTY: (800) 947-3529 Facsimile (608) 267-0640 Web Site: www.wicourts.gov

## DISTRICT I

October 31, 2019

Karen A. Loebel Deputy District Attorney 821 W. State St. Milwaukee, WI 53233

Andrea Taylor Cornwall Asst. State Public Defender 735 N. Water St., Ste. 912 Milwaukee, WI 53202

Criminal Appeals Unit Department of Justice P.O. Box 7857 Madison, WI 53707-7857

Ronald Henry Griffin 420720 New Lisbon Correctional Inst. P.O. Box 4000 New Lisbon, WI 53950-4000

You are hereby notified that the Court has entered the following opinion and order:

2017AP853-CRNM State of Wisconsin v. Ronald Henry Griffin (L.C. # 2013CF5083)

Before Brash, P.J., Kessler and Dugan, JJ.

Summary disposition orders may not be cited in any court of this state as precedent or

authority, except for the limited purposes specified in WIS. STAT. RULE 809.23(3).

To:

Hon. Stephanie Rothstein Circuit Court Judge Criminal Justice Facility 949 N. 9th St. Milwaukee, WI 53233

John Barrett Clerk of Circuit Court Room 114 821 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

Hans P. Koesser Koesser Law Office, S.C. P.O. Box 941 Kenosha, WI 53141-0941

No. 2017AP853-CRNM

Ronald Henry Griffin, by Attorney Hans P. Koesser, is pursuing an appeal under the nomerit procedures set forth in WIS. STAT. RULE 809.32 (2017-18).<sup>1</sup> On October 18, 2019, we held the appeal in abeyance after Griffin filed a motion to discharge Attorney Koesser and proceed *pro se.* In response to this court's inquiry, Griffin filed a document reflecting that he understands the risks of proceeding *pro se* and is capable of representing himself. His submission further reflects his understanding that appointment of successor counsel in the future is highly unlikely. Accordingly, the court will grant Griffin's motion to discharge Attorney Koesser and proceed *pro se.* The court assumes that Attorney Koesser will close his file in accordance with his obligations upon termination of representation. *See* SCR 20:1.16(d) (governing an attorney's obligations upon termination of representation and requiring the delivery of papers to which the client is entitled).

Griffin also moves this court to dismiss the no-merit appeal and extend the deadline for filing a postconviction motion. The court will grant that relief as well.

IT IS ORDERED that Attorney Hans P. Koesser is discharged as Griffin's counsel and relieved from any further representation of Griffin in this matter.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the hold in this matter is lifted, the no-merit report filed in this matter is rejected, and the instant no-merit appeal is dismissed without prejudice.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All references to the Wisconsin Statutes are to the 2017-18 version unless otherwise noted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the deadline for Griffin to file a postconviction motion or notice of appeal is extended through the date sixty days after remittitur. *See* WIS. STAT. RULES 809.30(2)(h), 809.82(2)(a).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the public defender's report dated October 25, 2019, is accepted as filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this summary disposition order will not be published.

Sheila T. Reiff Clerk of Court of Appeals